

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION
3:75-CR-26-3
5:06-CV-24-F

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
)
 v.)
)
 JEFFREY R. MacDONALD,)
)
 Defendant)

DEFENDANT'S SUBSTITUTE POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Newly Discovered Evidence Warrants Relief.	2
II.	Legal Principles Regarding Successive Motion to Vacate.	7
III.	Summary of Movant’s Evidence From Evidentiary Hearing	15
IV.	Materials Presented in Present Motion to Vacate	31
V.	Evidence of Intruders from Previously Submitted Materials.	38
	A. Physical Evidence of Intruders.	38
	i. Weapons	
	ii. Blood typing	
	iii. Bloody syringe	
	iv. Gloves	
	v. MacDonald’s pajama bottoms	
	vi. Unsourced wool fibers	
	vii. Saran fibers	
	viii. Unidentified footprints	
	ix. Unsourced wax drippings	
	x. Unidentified Fingerprints	
	xi. Lost or Destroyed Evidence	
	B. Confessions of Intruders.	50
	i. Helena Stoeckley	
	ii. Greg Mitchell	
	iii. Cathy Perry	
	C. Witnesses Who Sighted Possible Intruders the Night of the Murders	65
	D. Corroboration of Stoeckley, Mitchell, and Others in Fayetteville in 1970.	65
	E. Corroboration of Stoeckley Group Activities Before the Murders.	66

VI. Summary Information Regarding Article 32 hearing.	71
A. Pertinent testimony at hearing.	71
B. Description of Crime Scene Investigation.	75
C. Conclusion of Hearing and Finding of Innocence.	75
VII. Summary of Trial Evidence.	80
A. Stoeckley-Related Trial Evidence.	81
B. Questionable Nature of Trial Evidence.	87
i. MacDonald's pajama top	
ii. MacDonald's Eyeglasses	
VIII. Items Described in MacDonald's 1984 Post-Trial Motions.	91
IX. Items Described in MacDonald's 1990 Habeas Petition	95
X. No Reasonable Juror Would Convict in Light of All Evidence, Particularly Helena Stoeckley's Credible Admissions to Her Lawyer and Her Mother.	121
Conclusion.	123
Certificate of Filing and Service.	124

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983). 11

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002). 10

Case v. Hatch, 708 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2013) 9

Chambers v. Mississippi, 414 U.S. 284 (1973). 85

Cullen v. Pinholster, 131 S.Ct. 1388, 1401, 179 L.Ed.2d 557 (2011).11

Donnelly v. United States, 228 U.S. 243 (1913). 122

Ferranti v. United States, 480 Fed.Appx. 634 (2nd Cir. 2012) 10

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524 (2005) 7

Henderson v. Thaler, 626 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2010) 12

Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993). 6

House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006). 2

Hunt v. Blackburn, 128 U.S. 464 (1888). 3

Idaho v. Wright, 470 U.S. 805 (1990). 29

In re Dean, 341 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir.2003)9

In re Grand Jury Investigation of Ocean Transportation,
604 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1979). 3

Jimenez v. Quarterman, 555 U.S. 113 (2009).11

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995). 9

Miller v. United States, 261 F.2d 546 (4th Cir. 1958). 14

<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).	7
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).	11
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).	2
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).	10
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).	14
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).	14
<i>Torres v. Senkowski</i> , 316 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003).	12
<i>United States v. Golding</i> , 168 F.3d 700 (4 th Cir. 1999).	9
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 641 F.3d 596 (4 th Cir. 2011).	1
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 688 F.2d 224 (4 th Cir. 1982).	2
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 632 F.2d 258 (4 th Cir. 1980).	2
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 979 F. Supp 1057 (E.D.N.C. 1997).	46
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 778 F. Supp 1342 (E.D.N.C. 1991).	102
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 640 F. Supp 286 (E.D.N.C. 1985).	55
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).	1

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure,
§ 41.7[d] at 2186-87 (6th ed. 2011) 8

2A Norman J. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction,
§ 46:06 at 194 (6th rev. ed. 2000).10

Spencer S. Hsu, *Convicted Defendants Left Uninformed of Forensic Flaws Found by
Justice Dept*, Wash. Post, April 1, 2012, at 1. 45

Sydney P. Freedberg, *Sloppy Lab Work Casts Doubt on Some Florida Cases*,
St. Petersburg Times, March 5, 2001, 8A.45
